BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In The Matter of the Application of The Empire District Gas Company for a Name Change to The Empire District Gas Company d/b/a Liberty)))	File No. GN-2021-0039 Tariff Nos, YG-2021-0026 and YG-2021-0061
In The Matter of the Application of Liberty Utilities (Midstates Natural Gas) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Utilities (MNG) for a Name Change to Liberty Utilities (Midstates Natural Gas) Corp. d/b/a Liberty))))	File No. GN-2021-0041 Tariff Nos. YG-2021-0025 and YG-2021-0060
In The Matter of the Application of Liberty Utilities (Missouri Water) LLC. d/b/a Liberty Utilities for a Name Change to Liberty Utilities (Missouri Water) LLC d/b/a Liberty))))))))))))))))	File No. WN-2021-0042 Tariff Nos. YW-2021-0028, YW-2021-0029, YW-2021- 0030, YW-2021-0031, YW- 2021-0032, YW-2021- 0033, YW-2021-0034, YW- 2021-0035, YW-2021- 0038, YW-2021-0039, YW-2021-0040, JW-2021- 0064, YW-2021-0065, YW-2021-0066, YW-2021- YW-2021-0067, YW-2021- 0068, YW-2021-0069, YW-2021-0071, YW-2021- 0072, YW-2021-0074, YW-2021-0075, and YW-2021-0077
In The Matter of the Application of Liberty Utilities (Missouri Water) LLC. d/b/a Liberty Utilities for a Name Change to Liberty Utilities (Missouri Water) LLC d/b/a Liberty))))	File No. SN-2021-0043 Tariff Nos. YS-2021-0027, YS-2021-0036, YS-2021- 0037, YS-2021-0070, YS- 2021-0073, and YS-2021- YS-2021-0076

ORDER DIRECTING STAFF TO FILE A RECOMMENDATION

Issue Date: September 17, 2020 Effective Date: September 17, 2020 The Empire District Gas Company d/b/a Liberty Utilities or Liberty, Liberty Utilities (Midstates Natural Gas) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Utilities or Liberty, and Liberty Utilities (Missouri Water) LLC d/b/a Liberty Utilities or Liberty (collectively Liberty) submitted adoption notice tariffs on September 14, 2020, to be effective October 16, 2020. The Commission will direct its Staff to file a recommendation regarding those tariffs.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission shall file a recommendation regarding the tariffs filed by Liberty no later than October 1, 2020.

2. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

orris I Woodruff

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Morris L. Woodruff, Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 17th day of September, 2020.